THE STUDY OF ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) FROM LUDAI
SPECIES WITH THE DENSITY OF 500 KG/M?>, 600 KG/M>, AND 700
KG/M® USING 3% RESIN CONTENT

By

MOHD NAZRI B ABDUL KARIM

Final Project Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Diploma in Wood Industry, Faculty of Applied Science,
Universiti Teknologi MARA

April 2003



TABLE OF CONTENT

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DECLARATION FORM
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
I INTRODUCTION

1.1 Justification
1.2 Objective

1T LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Ludai Species
2.2 History of Oriented Strand Board
2.3 Structural Board
2.3.1 Board Dimension
2.3.2 Particle Size and Shape
2.3.3 Particle Alignment
2.4  Applications

2.5  Physical and Mechanical Properties of OSB

2.6 Performance of OSB

2.6.1 Strength Attributes / Structural Stability
2.6.2 Bending Strength and Stiffness

I  MATERIAL AND METHOD

3.1

Manufacturing of OSB in Laboratory
3.1.1 Timber Resources

3.1.2 Logs to Strands

3.1.3 Flaking Process

3.1.4 Drying Process

3.1.5 Blending Process

3.1.6 Mat Forming Process

3.1.7 Cold Pressing

Page

il
ii
v

vii
viii
X

X1

w

WO B WW

10
11
11
13
14
15
15



3.1.8 Hot Pressing
3.1.9 Trimming
3.2 Destructive Testing of OSB samples

v RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Results
42  Bending Test
42.1 MOE
422 MOR
4.3  Thickness Swelling
44  Water Absorption
A% CONCLUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2  Recommendation
BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES

VITA

16
17
18

19
19
20
20
21
2
23
24
24
25
26
27

33



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my deepest appreciation and sincere gratitude to my
advisor, En.Wan Mohd Nazri b Wan Abdul Rahman and Prof.Madya Dr.Jamaludin

b Kassim for their unfailing help, support and guidance throughout the study.

Sincere thanks are also due to En.Saimin b Bashir (FRIM) and En.Jalali b
Saleh (FRIM) for their guidance and assistance in the interpretation and analysis of
data. My appreciation is also forwarded to En. Anuar and En.Sardey (UiTM Jengka),
Wood Technology Laboratory and Wood-based Panel Products Laboratory of FRIM

for the cooperation rendered that had made the study possible.

[ also wish to thank all my friends who in one way or another contributed

invaluable support and encouragement towards the completion of this study.

Finally, my deepest and special appreciation goes to my beloved parents for

their moral and financial support throughout the years of my study. May Allah

S.W.T bless us.

v



Abstract of final project presented to the Universiti Teknologi MARA fulfillment of
the requirements for the Diploma in Wood Industry

ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) FROM LUDAI SPECIES WITH THE
DENSITY OF 500 KG/M®, 600 LG/M* AND 700 KG/M® USING 3% RESIN

CONTENT
By
MOHD NAZRI ABDUL KARIM
April 2003
Advisor: En. Wan Mohd Nazri Wan Abdul Rahman.
Faculty: Applied Science

Oriented Strand Board (OSB) from Ludai species (Sapium baccatum) is one
of wood composite panel which have most similar strength properties with plywood.
The purpose of this study is to determine the strength properties of OSB made from
Ludai species (Sapium baccatum). This species have interesting physical properties,
bright in color and the density is 400kg/m’. These properties are the factors why this
study was made and to determine whether Ludai is suitable or not in the production
of OSB. The trial of using only 3% resin content with different density of board until
the lowest value is 500kg/m’ and the highest value is 700kg/m’ is to determine and
identify the strength to make comparable with Malaysian Standard and to

commercialize it.

Vi





