THE STUDY OF ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) FROM LUDAI SPECIES WITH THE DENSITY OF 500 KG/M³, 600 KG/M³, AND 700 KG/M³ USING 3% RESIN CONTENT

By

MOHD NAZRI B ABDUL KARIM

Final Project Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Diploma in Wood Industry, Faculty of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA

TABLE OF CONTENT

			Page	
APPROVAL SHEET DEDICATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DECLARATION FORM LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK				
CHA	PTER			
I	INTE	1		
	1.1 1.2	Justification Objective	2 2	
П	LITE	CRATURE REVIEW	3	
	2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6	Ludai Species History of Oriented Strand Board Structural Board 2.3.1 Board Dimension 2.3.2 Particle Size and Shape 2.3.3 Particle Alignment Applications Physical and Mechanical Properties of OSB Performance of OSB 2.6.1 Strength Attributes / Structural Stability 2.6.2 Bending Strength and Stiffness	3 3 4 4 4 5 6 7 8 8	
Ш	MAT	TERIAL AND METHOD	9	
	3.1	Manufacturing of OSB in Laboratory 3.1.1 Timber Resources 3.1.2 Logs to Strands 3.1.3 Flaking Process 3.1.4 Drying Process 3.1.5 Blending Process 3.1.6 Mat Forming Process 3.1.7 Cold Pressing	9 10 11 11 13 14 15	

		3.1.8 Hot Pressing	16
		3.1.9 Trimming	17
	3.2	Destructive Testing of OSB samples	18
IV	RES	ULT AND DISCUSSION	19
	4.1	Dogulto	10
		Results	19
	4.2	Bending Test	20
		4.2.1 MOE	20
	1.2	4.2.2 MOR	21
	4.3	8	22
	4.4	Water Absorption	23
V	CONCLUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION		
	5.1	Conclusion	24
	5.2	Recommendation	25
BIB	LIOGR	АРНУ	26
APPENDICES			
VIT	A		33

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my deepest appreciation and sincere gratitude to my advisor, En.Wan Mohd Nazri b Wan Abdul Rahman and Prof.Madya Dr.Jamaludin b Kassim for their unfailing help, support and guidance throughout the study.

Sincere thanks are also due to En.Saimin b Bashir (FRIM) and En.Jalali b Saleh (FRIM) for their guidance and assistance in the interpretation and analysis of data. My appreciation is also forwarded to En.Anuar and En.Sardey (UiTM Jengka), Wood Technology Laboratory and Wood-based Panel Products Laboratory of FRIM for the cooperation rendered that had made the study possible.

I also wish to thank all my friends who in one way or another contributed invaluable support and encouragement towards the completion of this study.

Finally, my deepest and special appreciation goes to my beloved parents for their moral and financial support throughout the years of my study. May Allah S.W.T bless us. Abstract of final project presented to the Universiti Teknologi MARA fulfillment of

the requirements for the Diploma in Wood Industry

ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) FROM LUDAI SPECIES WITH THE DENSITY OF 500 KG/M³, 600 LG/M³ AND 700 KG/M³ USING 3% RESIN

CONTENT

By

MOHD NAZRI ABDUL KARIM

April 2003

Advisor:

En. Wan Mohd Nazri Wan Abdul Rahman.

Faculty:

Applied Science

Oriented Strand Board (OSB) from Ludai species (Sapium baccatum) is one

of wood composite panel which have most similar strength properties with plywood.

The purpose of this study is to determine the strength properties of OSB made from

Ludai species (Sapium baccatum). This species have interesting physical properties,

bright in color and the density is 400kg/m³. These properties are the factors why this

study was made and to determine whether Ludai is suitable or not in the production

of OSB. The trial of using only 3% resin content with different density of board until

the lowest value is 500kg/m³ and the highest value is 700kg/m³ is to determine and

identify the strength to make comparable with Malaysian Standard and to

commercialize it.

vi